T (Irdiew) FT FETET, g€ 0E ¥ T AR FoAT 39T Yo
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,
Eﬁ?ﬁ'ﬂ' gel, Y vg & a7 [ 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan,
Y& & 1 U3, / Race Course Ring Road,

USTehIT / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 — 2477952/2441142

Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com

foEes g €. . ganT -

ke

0]

(i)

(i)

8

e /wrEd FqEAT/ AT T H / R/
Appeal / File No. 0.1.0. No. Date
V2/179/GDM/2017 Refund/14/2017-18 30-06-2017

il AU FEAT (Order-In-Appeal No.):
KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-065-2018-19

e FT et / S e T Al /
Date of Order: 03.07.2018 Date of issue: 04.07.2018

FAR AW, 3ged (3nfiew), TSHE garr IR /

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

HIT I HIFd FFA IGH TETF WIFES, FeT I Yor! NAE, YAHIE | IIAFIR | WNR| ARy IR R Y 7S
Few ¥ g |

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax,
Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham

ydftaFar & wfdaredr &1 17 vd war /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent -

M/s. PSL Limited,Plot No. 4 & 5, Sector - 12B,Post Box No. 113, Kandla Road,
Gandhidham-370201 Kutch

& IRAEME) ¥ =T 7S @R TRl ald & svgea nimd [ witwe F awet e g wU s &
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way.

AT Yo Feg ¥ 3G Yeh T FaRT I ~EnieaRer & uiy o, S0 30uE Yo Hafaww 1944 1 am 35B & e
e e sffama, 19947 1 URT 86 & e PR wE & o Wl & 1/

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994 an appea! lies to:-

ot Apaird @ grafud @ AR AT Yo, FENT ST YoF vd Q] ey srafUetor f R 9, e satw | 2,
3R . \Tm 7% Rodr, ®1 F IEh wmRgT i

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all
matters relating to classification and valuation.

s aRede 1) & sarw v IfEt F srerEr Av @ S B gew, O Se0e Yo e daew sl St ()
Fi e dfa difsw, |, afadhis aw, agaed s IwTEl sEweTe- 3coott N Y AN ART |/
To the West reglonal bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2™ Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan,
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above

el st % gwer 3T T W § v S0 3o e (i) Frmme, 2001, ¥ w6 & e fuiRg R
TA wox EA-3 F O 9Et F gor FRAT o TRT | gAd W FW A FR UF 9 & A, smmarwﬁw =T #1 A 3HY
AT AT FAAT, AT 5 A T IEH FA, 5 TG TAC A 50 TG TIC qF I 50 I T ﬁs@m%?ﬁmr 1,000/- 9,
5000/-:@37:43110000/-mmﬁtﬁﬁ?ramam@rqﬁrmam PR yeF F s, mﬁammﬁmﬁ
AT ¥ FEEE (SRR & O § Bl o ardfome a7 ¥ dF g ord Witk 8% gioe g fear SR afRT | WER gee
A, wﬁwmﬁmmmmwmﬂaﬁamm%Imamr(z%mér)tﬁvm-wa:
amsom-ma«ﬁzﬁﬁaawmmmu

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise
(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee ¢f Rs. 1,000/
Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demandfinterest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the
place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application
made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-.

T AmRERe § A adw, Re 30, 1994@7@86(1)$m@mm 1994, & &@w 9(1) ¥ aga
AU 997 S.T.-5 & uR widal & & 5 aFl vd 39F wy fow HRY & mmeﬁrmg’rmmm#mﬁ(m
¥ UF wi wenfoa @l i) 3t s ¥ wW A W uE W ¥ ay, o dae 1 Al smrsr H Afr 3R o sy R, 9T 5
A U7 3HY FH, sammursoﬂmmaa:ammsoamm#m%aﬁmr 1,000/- ¥4, 5000/—5@3{%10000/—
1ﬁmﬁrﬁﬁamawaﬁrqﬁmﬁlmammmm FeRI IR SR 1 AT F FEE UOReN & A
ﬁ%@raﬁméﬁ{ma%é:#mmmﬁahwmﬁmmmlm w1y, dF 3w awEr F g
mmmmmwﬁamm%|Waraﬂr(wsnéna:%vmwa:m500/.mmmﬂaaw
T FAT g |

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appeliate Tribunal Shall be filed in
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty fevied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where
the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty ievied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank
draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal
1S situated. / Application made for grant of stay shali be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.




0

(iii)

(iv)

(vi)

freq 3wA, 1994 $7 URT 86 Y IT-URIHT (2) w9 (28) ¥ A g &l 3w, JoE fAEHarE, 1994, & Frw 9(2) vE
9(2A) ¥ TEE FrURE TUF S.T.-7 § & of GHEW €3 TES W W, FT IR YeH AT GFA (AN0W), Y Ie9E goh
ZuRT aifed ameRr H1 wfaal deree # (A O .ms.wrmlvm—‘r;ﬁafgc) msrmmwmwww S
-qra<mﬁlﬁam W 3T SRS A AT G T w1 WA & ave ndy i ufy o @y & weaw w0 get |/

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the seclion 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed
under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner
Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Exzise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order
passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assisiant Caramissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax
to file the appeal before the Appeliate Tribural.

AT Yok, FEAT 300G Yo TE Har HNEE wiEw (8wE) F 9 & HRel F A A FG SoUE Yo TAme 1944 &
URT 350G % A, o B Redw wRbEm, 1994 ‘a‘rstu?wam‘ra@ma#sﬁamaﬁrné% =7 IR F T ety
WRE F IR FA TR U YERHAT F AR F 10 9T (10%), mmwmﬁaﬁ?{% a1 A, I Fad FAGT
faariea &, &1 P T S, Fud 5w o ¥ AedA T WS T N & T gw s T9C ¥ Hfw A @l

FO 3¢ FF U9 WA & yada vwe B i gew @ e afde §

(i) URT 11 € % FHerwer TR
(ii) [AGe AT F o AF TAT R
(iii) YA AT I & w6 % AR LT

- o g B e oW F wEwe facde (@ 2) yiEEw 2014 F e ¥ 9@ TR adei ofied & wme Rards
foocE cilliicicaie ol kil
For an appeal 1o be filed before the CESTAT. under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act. 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal
on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penaity alone is in
dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Ta., "Duty Demanded” shall include :

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
{ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iil) amount payable under Rule § of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shail not apply to the stay application and appeals pending before
any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

HRE WEN Y TA{eTor A

Revision application to Government of India:

T Iy Fr gedaror A e Awer 4, FAT 5T yew wffATy, 1994 T OrT 35EE F WIA 9iGF mm
R, 9N 6w, galerer mdew S, faed #Aed, Tereg fadm, Ol A, shad a9 sae, §8g A9 a‘éﬁ—(—ﬁnoom Hr
RraT STAT AIgel /

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance,
Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the
CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed bv first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid:

A AT F Tl TFEET & AW A, SE AFaW oA # R FRee & 65K g & uRewe & @R a1 R e e @
frt flT o #ER 7E @ gE HIR UE URAAA & N, 4T Rl HEN g F A7 HSROT F A & TR § aRE, R FRanr @
%‘frmn—g#m%mﬁ#mm/

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occurs in iransit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one
warehouse to another during the course of processing of the yoods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse

W%mﬁ:&hmmaﬁﬁﬁu‘mmn are % AT O uged FY A WO 1§ FT 30 4eF o (Ree) &
A H, Sl AR F A< AT usg A7 &y # Brama & o E/

in case of rebate of duly of excise on goods expoiled o any couniry or territory outside India of on excisable material used in
the manufacture of the goods which are exported t¢ any country or territory outside India.

Ife 3cWE Aok H A TR e 9Ra F T, A9 7 q@F F AW B B e g/
In case of good: exponed outside India export to lepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

gl srur & 3oaed Yok & A % Tav W gd Sdie 3w wfDTEe vd swy Rftes wauEl & agd oew f oo ¥ Ay
ara@ra‘rma?r(m)é?mﬁ—crm (. 2), 1998 ﬁmwgafaamﬁzmﬁméam@mwmr%ﬁwmmﬁ
ari ReT e W/

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or
the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.
109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

Sierd Frded & wiaal yuy gew EA8 #, St Fr Sl Seama e (3rhe) e, 2001, & PR 9 ¥ sidtd Rt
wm3r$mﬁ3m$mzﬁmﬁraﬁlmanﬁma&mmaﬁwamaﬁwﬁammﬁm
EC| TRI E Fedld 3cue Yok A, 1944 ﬁfmSSEE%mﬁﬁﬂaewﬁm%mw F dt 9T TR-6 &1 9fa
Hoaa $7 A i) /

The above application shall be made in duplicale in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals)
Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OlIO and Order-in-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

GATIT e F WY il v gow & s b ol aRv |
aﬁmmwmx@mm‘éw%mmwol- i T TR o 3R IfE Hovw Wt a0 O ST & ar
w1000 -/ F I BRar Sw |

The revision apphcatlon shall be accompanied by 2 fec of Fs. 200/~ where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less
and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

uﬁwmrﬁarémsﬂésﬁwmr%mmnamra‘aﬁv%mﬁaﬂm 3T & ¥ AT el WY 3E aeg ¥
mﬁgvzﬁaﬁrﬁmqﬁm;?ma:ﬁvmﬁvﬁmmﬁmnmﬁw o T AR F 0 et A ST ¥ |/
In case, if the order covers various numbers of orcer- in Original, fee for each 0.1.O. should be paid in the aforesaid manner,
not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appeltant Tiibunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case
may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/- for each.

FURHNUT FARIeT FF AREE, 1975, F Sl F FAEN e QW U4 wee dew # ofy W ReiRE 6.50 I #
AT YeF fefore &9 @Y arfRe) /

One copy " of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee stamp
of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

€A Yok, Feord IeUE smwmmﬁmmﬁ*m(mmmwsz#aﬁhwmma:mﬁ
mmmﬁmﬁaﬁtaﬁwﬂmﬁmmél
Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise and Service
Appeliate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

I FAey MEEl w1 e afaw wE @ w6iid o, faegqa AR adeaR wewet & A, sfenl fRemhe dewse
www.cbec.gov.in # @ @FI & | /

For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appellant may
refer to the Deparimental website www.cbec.gov.in



i

Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017
-3-

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
M/s. PSL Limited, Plot No. 4 & 5, Sector 12/B, Kandla Road,
Gandhidham, Dist. Kutch (hereinafter referred to as ‘Appellant’) filed the
present appeal against Order-in-Original No. Refund/14/2017-18  dated
30.06.2017 (herein after referred to as ‘the impugned order’), passed by the

Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinafter

referred to as ‘the lower Adjudicating Authority”)

2. The brief facts of case that the Appellant held Central Excise Registration
No. AAACP2734KXM009 for manufacture of excisable goods, namely falling
under Heading 7304 & 7305 of the first schedule to the Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985, vide their letter No. PSL/CEX/PCD-2/2016 dated 10.10.2016 (received
on 13.10.2016 in the Division office) filed a Rebate claim of Rs. 45,75,79,555/-
under Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (hereinafter referred to as
“the Act”) with the jurisdictional Assistant Commissioner for Cenvat credit lying
unutilized in balance at the time of closure of production and subsequent
surrender of registration on 14.01.2017. Vide the impugned order the lower
adjudicating authority rejected rebate/refund claim under Rule 5 of the Cenvat
credit Rules, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as "the Rules") read with Section 11B
of the Act.

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the Appellant preferred this
appeal, inter alia, on the grounds that they had claimed refund of unutilized
amount of Cenvat credit lying in their balance, which they were not able to
utilize for payment of duty on final products cleared for home consumption on
account of closure of their factory w.e.f. December, 2016; that Cenvat credit
got accumulated on account of deemed export where the finished goods were
exernpted from payment of duty and Cenvat Credit availed on inputs was not
required to be reversed; that they had surrendered their Central Excise
Registration; that the rejection of the appellant’s request by the Department
to surrender Central Excise Registration is legally incorrect, as the Department
cannot reject the appellant’s request merely on the ground that certain cases
against them are pending to be attained finality; that in the present case they
were claiming refund of accumulated Cenvat credit on account of closure of
factory and surrender of registration certificate; that the appellant relied on the
decision of the Hon’ble High Court, Karnataka in the case of UOI Vs. Slovak India
Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd. - 2006 (201) ELT 559 (Kar.); that in the said case the refund

Page No. 3 of 12




Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017
-4
was sanctioned to the assessee by holding that there is no express prohibition in
Rule 5 of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 to sanction refund in case of closure of
factory and accordingly, the Hon’ble High Court held that refund is correctly
available to the assessee in the case of closure of the factory; that the aforesaid
decision of the Hon’ble High Court was subsequently affirmed by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in 2008 (223) ELT A170 (SC); that they relied on the following
judgements also wherein Cenvat credit was refunded on account of the closure

of the factory :-

(a) Jain Vanguard Polybutylene Ltd. reported as 2009 (247) ELT 658 (T);
(Maintained by High Court reported as 2010 (256) ELT 523 (Bom.}))

(b) Gauri Plasticulture Pvt. Ltd. reported as 2006 (202) ELT 199 (Tri-LB);
(c) Shalu Synthetics Pvt. Ltd. Vs. CCE reported as 2017 (346) ELT 413 (T);

{d) Bangalore Chemicals Pvt. Ltd reported as 2017 (347) ELT 100 (T).

3.1 It was submitted by the appellant that the lower Adjudicating Authority
wrongly stated in the impugned order that Cenvat Credit Scheme nowhere
envisaged refund of excise duty on inputs used in the manufacture of finished
products; that in this case, the accumulation of Cenvat credit was not solely
on account of export of goods and in such case, the scheme does not envisage
refund of Cenvat credit in cash; that the lower Adjudicating Authority has relied
upon Hon’ble Commissioner (Appeals) OIA No.
185/2013(RAJ)CE/AK/Commr(A)/Ahd dated 25.04.2013 passed in case of M/s.
Suraj Ropes, Rajkot; that the lower Adjudicating Authority has wrongly stated

that filing of refund claim under Section 11 B of Central Excise Act, 1944 is

time barred; that the appellant cannot claim refund of accumulated Cenvat
credit lying balance on account of unit closed/surrender of Central Excise
Registration, filed under Section 11B of Central Excise Act, 1944 read with
Rule-5 of the Rules, as there is no legal provision for refund from the Cenvat
account except when the same relates to credit attributable to inputs which
have gone into the manufacture of final product exported; that the instant
refund claim is filed only on account of unutilized Cenvat credit lying in balance
at the time of surrender of central excise registration/unit closed and not due to
goods exported; that the lower adjudicating authority has wrongly found that as
per Rule 5 of the Rules, the case of the appellant was not fit in any manner for
granting refund of Cenvat credit; that the Lower Adjudicating Authority has
held that the judgemnt in the case of M/s. Slovak India Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd, is

Page No. 4 of 12



Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017
-5-
squrely applicable to their case and in number of cases refund has been
sanctioned to the assessee on the basis of the decision of the Hon’bte High Court

and Supreme Court in th case of M/s. Slovak India Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd.

4, Personal hearing in the matter was attended by S/Shri Ishan Bhatt,
Advocate and Shri A.C. Abraham, General Manager of the Appellant, who
reiterated the grounds of Appeals and submitted written submission stating that
Cenvat credit accumulated due to export of their final products; that Rule 5 has
no time limit; that Rule 5 allows refund of Cenvat credit; that their unit is
closed since December, 2016 and registration was surrendered on 11 January,
2017 and refund claim was made in October, 2016; that addendum to Refund
Claim was made in December, 2016; that Hon’bte Supreme Court in Slovak India
Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd. upheld Hon’ble CESTAT’s Order reported as 2006 (205) ELT
956 (Tri); that they rely on the Hon’ble Bombay High Court and CESTAT Order in
case of Jain Vanguard Polybutlene Ltd. Ltd. reported as 2010 (256) ELT 523
(Bom) duly affirmed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court and Shalu Synthetics Pvt.
Ltd. reported as 2017 (346) ELT 413 (Tri-Ahmd); that the Hon’ble CESTAT in case
of Deepak Spinners Ltd. reported as 2014 (302) ELT 132 (Tri-Del) has decided on
merits as well as on limitation of time; that in view of above, they submitted

that appeal should be allowed. m }

4.1 In the Written submissions made at the time of personal hearing the
Appellant has submitted that they stopped manufacturing operations at the
Pipe Coating Division-1l in the month of December, 2016 and cleared all their
closing stock on payment of duty and thereafter surrendered their registration
certificate to the Central Excise Department on 11.01.2017; that on the date of
surrendering their registration certificate they had unutilized balance of Rs.
45,48,07,037/- lying in their Cenvat Credit account; that they filed refund claim
under Rule 5 of the Rules as they were not in position to utilize the unutilized
balance of Cenvat credit of Rs. 45,48,07,037/- in any manner; that Cenvat credit
accumulated due to physical exports made under Bond/LUT without payment
of Excise Duty, and also for supplies made to Deemed Export where the
finished goods were exempted from payment of duty and the Cenvat credit
availed on inputs was not required to be reversed; that they produced the

following Table given below :

Page No. 5 of 12




Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017

- 6-
Ratio of Ratio Ratio of Accumulated
domestic Export Deemed Cenvat credit
sales to sales to Export balance lying
Financial Year total sales | total sales sales to unutilized at the
total sales end of each
financial
year (Rupees)
2004-05 1% 99% 0% 2,34,62,372
2005-06 13% 87% 0% 20,27,88,369
2006-07 95% 5% 0% 13,57,56,783
2007-08 8% 92% 0% 29,22,92,331
2008-09 66% 18% 18% 51,38,56,290
2009-10 99.7% 0.3% 0% 45,16,84,036
2010-11 100% 0% 0% 42,16,57,509
2011-12 43% 50% 7% 42,52,17,575
2012-14 (2 years 54% 0% 46%
combined) 45,51,19,241
2014-15 4% 0% 96% 45,55,06,415
2015-16 0% 0% 0% 45,62,62,723
2016-17 0% 0% 0% 45,48,07,037

4.2

The Appellant submitted that from the Table appended above, it can be

seen that Cenvat credit got accumulated primarily during the Financial Years
from 2004-05 to 2013-14 on account of Physical Exports & Deemed Export;
that there is no dispute regarding the quantum of amount of Cenvat Credit
balance lying unutilized in their account as genuineness of accumulated cenvat
credit has never been questioned by the lower Adjudicating Authority during
the proceedings, and records and documentary evidences for the same has been
submitted to the Department during the course of proceedings; that the
records of the Appellant have been periodically audited by the Departmental
auditors and no irregularity with respect to accumulated Cenvat credit has
been observed by the Departmental officers/auditors; that the Appellants
2013-14; that

supproting evidences have been produced to the original Adjudicating Authority

produced on record copy of last Audit Report for the year
in order to establish that they were elgible to cash refund of accumulated

credit under Rule-5 of the Rules and therefore, the lower Adjudicating

Authority erred in holding that the decision in the case of M/s. Slovak India

Page No. 6 of 12




0

Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017
.7
Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd. supra cannot be made applicable to the present case as
the citation refers to the case of Refund under Rule 5 of the Cenvat credit Rules
whereas in the instant case claim is under Section 11B of the Central Excise Act,
1944 and even if the claim is considered under Rule 5, the same is time barred;
that regarding the issue of limitation, the appellant submitted that as per Rule-
5 the appellant is required to submit application to the jurisdictional
Deputy/Assistant Commissioner for cash refund of accumulated cenvat credit on
meeting the condition specified in the said rule “that where for any such
adjustment is not possible, the manufacturer or the provider output service
shall be allowed refund of such amount subject to such safeguards, conditions
and limitation, as may be specified, by the Central Government, by
notification”; that the notification issued under Rule-5 of the Rules states that
the refund application under such circumstances shall be submitted before
expiry of the period, specified in Section 11 B of the Central Excise Act, 1944;
that there is no provision in Section 11B of the Act as to from which date the
limitation period prescribed under Section 11 B the Act is to be counted; that
the relevant date for the purpose of counting limitation period under section 11
B is defined in Explanation B to Section 11 B, but it does not cover the claims for
cash refund of accumulated credit under Rule 5 of the Cenvat Credit Rules; that
if the date from which limitation period is to be counted is missing, it would
amount to not prescribing any limitation period; that the appellant filed
application for refund of balance amount of accumulated cenvat credit at the
time of surrender of Registration Certificate and on closure of unit; that the
Appellant become incapable to utilize the accumulated cenvat credit for
payment of duty on final products cleared for home consumption, from the
date when they surrendered the Registration Certificate / Closed the unit and
therefore, the limitation period for granting refund under Rule-5 as
prescribed under section 11 B is required to be counted from the date when
the Appellant surrendered the Registration Certificate/Closed the Unit and
therefore, the findings of lower Adjudicating Authority that even if the claim is

considered under Rule 5, the same is time barred, is incorrect.

4.3  The appellant submitted that Rule 5 of the Rules has been amended with
effect from 01.04.2012; that on comparing Rule 5 of the Rules before 01.04.2012
and after the amendment, it is clear that the condition for allowing refund due
to incapability to utilize or adjust the input credit has been done away with for

exports made after 01.04.2012; that the appellant relied upon the following

Page No. 7 of 12

<{€¢J“f>"’



Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017

case laws :-

(a) Salonah Tea Company Ltd. reported as 1988 (33) ELT 249 (SC);

(33

(b) Joshi Technologies International reported as 2016 (339) ELT 21 (Guj);
(c) Hind Agro Industries Ltd. reported as 2008 (221) ELT 336 (Del);
( (

d) Alar Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. réported as 2015 (40) STR 1066 (Del).

That they claimed refund claim under Rule-5 of Cenvat Credit Rules, for the
reason they have become incapable to use the accumulated cenvat credit for
payment of duty on final products cleared for home consumption, or for export
on payment of duty; or for payment of service tax on output service,
consequent upon surrender of registration certificate/closure of unit.
Therefore, the ratio judgment in the case Slovak Trading Co. Pvt. Ltd. shall be

squarely applicable in the instant case of Appellant.

DISCUSSIONS & FINDINGS :

5. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned
order, the appeal memorandum and the written as well a's oral submissions
made by the Appellant. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is
whether Appellant is eligible for refund claim of unutilized Cenvat Credit under

Section 11 B of the Act, read with Rule 5 of the Rules, on surrender of Central

Bt

6. Rule 5 of the Rules, as it prevailed during the period, is reproduced

Excise Registration Certificate and closure of unit or not.

below :-
(1) Prior to 01.04.2012 :-

“RULE 5. Refund of CENVAT credit. - Where any input or input service is
used in the manufacture of final product which is cleared for export
under bond or letter of undertaking as the case may be, or used in the
intermediate product cleared for export, or used in providing output
service which is exported, the, CENVAT credit in respect of the input or
input service so used shall be allowed to be utilized by the manufacturer
or provider of output service towards payment of,

(i) duty of excise on any final product cleared for home consumption
or for export on payment of duty; or

(ii)  service tax on output service

and where for any reason such adjustment is not possible, the

Page No. 8 of 12



Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017
-9 .

manufacturer or provider of output service shall be allowed refund of

such amount subject to such safeeuards, conditions and limitations, as

may be specified, by the Central Government, by notification. ”

(ii) From 01.04.2012 onwards --:-

“ Rule 5 : Refund of Cenvat credit,
(1) A manufacturer who clears a final product or an intermediate product

for export without payment of duty under bond or letter of undertaking,
or a service provider who provides an output service which is exported
without payment of service tax, shall be allowed refund of CENVAT
credit as determined by the following formula subject to procedure,
safeguards, conditions and limitations, as may be specified by the Board

by notification in the Official Gazette :

(Export turnover of Net
Refund goods +  Export x CENVAT
amount turnover of services) credit
Total
turnover
Where, -
(A)  “Refund amount” means the maximum refund that is admissible;

(B) “Net CENVAT credit” means total CENVAT credit availed on inputs
and input services by the manufacturer or the output service provider
reduced by the amount reversed in terms of sub-rule (5C) of rule 3,
during the relevant period; ?\E\f\’ﬂ/
(C) “Export turnover of goods” means the value of final products and
intermediate products cleared during the relevant period and exported
without payment of Central Excise duty under bond or letter of
undertaking;

(D)  “Export turnover of services” means the value of the export
service calculated in the following manner, namely :-

Export turnover of services = payments received during the relevant
period for export services + export services whose provision has been
completed for which payment had been received in advance in any period
prior to the relevant period - advances received for export services for
which the provision of service has not been completed during the
relevant period;

(E) “Total turnover” means sum total of the value of -

Page No. 9 of 12




Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017
-10 -

(a)  all excisable goods cleared during the relevant period including
exempted goods, dutiable goods and excisable goods exported;
(b)  export turnover of services determined in terms of clause (D) of
sub-rule (1) above and the value of all other services, during the relevant
period; and
(c)  all inputs removed as such under sub-rule (5)- of rule 3 against an
invoice, during the period for which the claim is filed.

(2) This rule shall apply to exports made on or after the 1st April, 2012

Provided that the refund may be claimed under this rule, as existing,

prior to the commencement of the CENVAT Credit (Third Amendment)

Rules, 2012, within a period of one year from such commencement :

Provided further that no refund of credit shall be allowed if the
manufacturer or provider of output service avails of drawback allowed
under the Customs and Central Excise Duties and Service Tax Drawback
Rules, 1995, or claims rebate of duty under the Central Excise Rules, O
2002, in respect of such duty; or claims rebate of service tax under the

[Service Tax Rules, 1994] in respect of such tax.

(1) “export service” means a service which is provided as per [rule 6A
of the Service Tax Rules, 1994];
[(1A) “export goods” means any goods which are to be taken out of India

Explanation 1. - For the purposes of this rule, -

to a place outside India. ]

(2) “relevant period” means the period for which the claim is filed.

Explanation 2. - For the purposes of this rule, the value of services shall

be determined in the same manner as the value for the purposes of sub- )

rules (3) and (3A) of rule 6 is determined. ].” O
[Emphasis supplied]

6.1 | need to examine the issue taking into account both the period as Rule 5
existed before 01.04.2012 and w.e.f. 01.04.2012 onwards.

6.1.1 | find that Rule 5 of the Rules had specific proviso regarding time frame
to be followed for claiming refund. For better appreciation of the relevant

portion of Rule 5 of the Rules is reproduced as under :-

Page No. 10 of 12




Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017
-11 -

“Provided that the refund may be claimed under this rule, as existing,
prior to the commencement of the CENVAT Credit (Third Amendment)

Rules, 2012, within a period of one year from such commencement ”

6.1.2 | also find that at the time of amendment of Cenvat Credit Rules called
the Cenvat Credit (Third Amendment) Rules, 2012 dated 17.03.2012 vide
Notification No. 18/2012-CE(NT) dated 07.03.2012, specific proviso has been
introduced by the Central Government for claiming refund under Rule 5 of the
Rules. As per this proviso the claim of refund under the Rule 5 of the Rules for
the period prior to 01.04.2012 was required to be filed within one year
(emphasis supplied), meaning thereby that for refund of Cenvat credit
accumulated as on 31.03.2012, was statutorily required to be filed on
01.04.2013 or before. It is undisputed fact that the instant refund claim under
consideration was filed by the Appellant on 13.10.2016. I, therefore, find that
the lower adjudicating authority has correctly held the refund claim as time
barred and therefore, refund claim of Cenvat credit of Rs. 42,52,17,575/-
shown to be existed as on 31.03.2012 is time barred without doubt. |, therefore,

uphold the rejection of refund claim of Rs. 42,52,17,575/- on the ground of

s
6.2 Now deciding the issue of refund claim of Cenvat credit of Rs.
2,95,89,462/- [ i.e. Rs. 45,48,07,037/- (-) Rs. 42,52,17,575/-] for the period
after 01.04.2012 and accumulated since then till 31.03.2015, | find that as
stated by the Appellant with effect from 01.04.2015, there is no production and

limitation of time.

sales by the Appellant. Therefore, the stipulations contained in Notification No.
18/2012-CE(NT) dated 17.03.2012 laying down period of limitation to file refund
claim within one year under the amended Rule 5 of the Rules, would also be
applicable to the period after 01.04.2012. No production or sales activity has
been carried out by the appellant since 01.04.2015 and therefore, in order to be
valid refund claim the Appellant ought to have filed refund claim of Rs.
2,95,89,462/- latest by 01.05.2016. So, having filed the instant refund claim on
13.10.2016, that is beyond period of one year, the instant refund claim for the
period after 01.04.2012 is also time-barred and the same has been correctly and
legally rejected by the lower adjudicating authority on the ground of time

barred.

Page No. 11 of 12




Appeal No: V2/179/GDM/2017
-12 -
7. Notwithstanding, rejection of the instant refund claim on the ground of
limitation of time, | also find that the Appellant for the period under
consideration from 2004-05 to 2013-14 accumulated huge Cenvat credit,
maintaining balance of over Rs. 10 crores and they were also maintaining very
healthy ratio of export sales vis-a-vis domestic sales and therefore, the
appellant had knowledge that they were not utilizing Cenvat credit and/or were
not in position to utilize/adjust accumulated Cenvat credit and therefore, they
were required to respect the Central Excise Law and should have filed refund
claim in time in accordance with law rather than allowing accumulation of

Cenvat credit for period of over ten long years.

8. Since the refund claim does not pass the test of limitation, | do not find it

fit to go into the other issues and case-laws cited by the appellant.

9. In view of above, | uphold the impugned order and reject the appeal filed by

the appellant.

R.1. 3rdiashdl ganT got Y 1€ rdier HT ATERT ITVFT O F fvar AT )
9.1 The appeal filed by the appellant is disposed off in above terms.

?“‘T;jé% g (3rdiew)
By Registered Post A.D. AT (o)
To,
M/s. PSL Ltd.,

Plot No. 4 & 5, Sector 12/B,
Kandla Road, Gandhidham,
Dist. Kutch.

Copy for kind information and necessary action to :

1) The Chief Commissioner, CGST & CX, Ahmedabad Zone for his kind
information.
2) The Commissioner, CGST & CX, Gandhidham, Kutch Commissionerate.
y The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division, Gandhidham.

Guard File.

Page No. 12 of 12




